Journal of Ceramic Processing Research. Vol. 13, No. 5, pp. 527~532 (2012)
527
J O U R N A L O F
Ceramic
Processing Research
PTCR characteristics of porous Y-doped (Ba,Sr)TiO3 ceramics prepared using
nano-size carbon black as a pore precursor
Ki-Ju Lee and Won-Seung Cho*

cross-section views of the freeze-dried sample.
Directional pore channels, ~ few tens of µm in width,
were observed. These channels were formed by the
sublimation of columnar ice formed during freezing.
Fig. 1(b) and (c) shows images of the mixed powder
taken at the pore channels that had been stirred for 12 h
and sonicated for 3 minutes before freeze-drying. As
shown in Fig. 1(b), agglomerated carbon black was
observed frequently. In contrast, there was no
agglomerated carbon black in Fig. 1(c). This shows
Table 1. Compositions and symbols of the samples.
Symbol of samples
Composition (vol%)
(Ba,Sr)TiO3 Carbon black
BST 100 00
BST/CB10 090 10
BST/CB20 080 20
BST/CB30 070 30
BST/CB40 060 40
BST/CB50 050 50
BST/CB60 040 60
Table 2. Conditions for preparing mixed powders of (Ba,Sr)TiO3
and carbon black.
Powder
(Ba,Sr)TiO3